FILED:	NEW YORK	COUNTY	CLERK	12/05/2	014	09:56	AM	INDEX NO. 652382/2014		
NYSCEF DO	DC. NO. 207							RECEIVED NYSCEF: 12/05/2014		
	SUPR	EME C	OURI	OF TH	E SI	ГАТЕ	OF	NEW YORK		
	~ ~ ~ ~ ~			W YORK						
	Λ	ARCY S	. FRIE	DMAN, J.	S.C.					
PRESENT:							PART			
				Jı	istice					
Ī	Index Number :							INDEX NO		
	U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION									
							MOTION DATE			
	FOR AN ORDER, PURSUANT TO SEQUENCE NUMBER : 006						MOTION SEQ. NO.			
	LEAVE TO INTE									
<u>~</u>										
Th	e following papers	, numbered 1 to) , we	re read on this n	notion t	o/for	·			
No	Notice of Motion/Order to Show Cause — Affidavits — Exhibits							No(s)		
A	Answering Affidavits — Exhibits							No(s)		
Replying Affidavits						No(s)				
				Se Jech	وليمه					
								ccordance with		
T	HE COURT'S 1	AMENDED	OMNIB	us order	DATE	D DECK	ember	$z_{2}, ao14.$		
								- /		

MOTION/CASE IS RESPECTFULLY REFERRED TO JUSTICE

			hZ	9	, J.S.C.
1.	CHECK ONE:		MARCY S.		LDISPOSITION
2.	CHECK AS APPROPRIATE:MOTION IS:			GRANTED IN PART	
3.	CHECK IF APPROPRIATE:				RDER
		DO NOT POST			

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF NEW YORK

In the matter of the application of

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON TRUST COMPANY, N.A., WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, LAW DEBENTURE TRUST COMPANY OF NEW YORK, WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, HSBC BANK USA, N.A., and DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY (as Trustees under various Pooling and Servicing Agreements and Indenture Trustees under various Indentures), AEGON USA Investment Management, LLC (intervenor), Baverische Landesbank (intervenor), BlackRock Financial Management, Inc. (intervenor), Cascade Investment, LLC (intervenor), the Federal Home Loan Bank of Atlanta (intervenor), the Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation (Freddie Mac) (intervenor), the Federal National Mortgage Association (Fannie Mae) (intervenor), Goldman Sachs Asset Management L.P. (intervenor), Voya Investment Management LLC (f/k/a ING Investment LLC) (intervenor), Invesco Advisers, Inc. (intervenor), Kore Advisors, L.P. (intervenor), Landesbank Baden-Wurttemberg (intervenor), Metropolitan Life Insurance Company (intervenor), Pacific Investment Management Company LLC (intervenor), Sealink Funding Limited (intervenor), Teachers Insurance and Annuity Association of America (intervenor), The Prudential Insurance Company of America (intervenor), the TCW Group, Inc. (intervenor), Thrivent Financial for Lutherans (intervenor), and Western Asset Management Company (intervenor).

Petitioners,

for an order, pursuant to CPLR § 7701, seeking judicial instruction, and approval of a proposed settlement.

Index No. 652382/2014

AMENDED OMNIBUS PROPOSED ORDER GRANTING PETITIONS TO INTERVENE

Motion Sequence 005 Motion Sequence 006 Motion Sequence 007 Motion Sequence 008 Motion Sequence 009 Motion Sequence 010 The Federal Home Loan Bank of Boston; Triaxx Prime CDO 2006-1, Ltd.; Triaxx Prime CDO 2006-2, Ltd.; Triaxx Prime CDO 2007-1, Ltd.; QVT Fund V LP; QVT Fund IV LP; Quintessence Fund L.P.; QVT Financial LP; Brevan Howard Credit Catalysts Master Fund Limited and Brevan Howard Credit Value Master Fund Limited; the National Credit Union Administration Board as Liquidating Agent for U.S. Central Federal Credit Union, Western Corporate Federal Credit Union, Members United Corporate Federal Credit Union, Southwest Corporate Federal Credit Union, and Constitution Corporate Federal Credit Union; Ambac Assurance Corporation; and The Segregated Account of Ambac Assurance Corporation (the "Proposed Intervenors") have duly petitioned through their attorneys for an order permitting them to intervene in this proceeding, and the Trustees consent to the intervention of the Proposed Intervenors while reserving their right to respond in any manner to any objections to the First Amended Petition or the Settlement, including but not limited to responses challenging the standing, or right, of any party to object to, or otherwise be heard on, the First Amended Petition or the Settlement,¹ and therefore it is hereby

ORDERED, that pursuant to CPLR 401, 1012, and 1013, the Proposed Intervenors are permitted to intervene in the proceeding as intervenor-respondents, and it is further

ORDERED, that the Trustees reserve all rights and arguments concerning the First Amended Petition and the Settlement and any objections or other issues that may be raised in the proceeding, and it is further

-2-

¹ On November 3, 2014, Construction Laborers Pension Trust for Southern California and Laborers Pension Trust Fund for Northern California filed a notice of appearance and other papers expressing their intention to object to the Settlement, and W&L Investments, LLC filed a letter expressing its intention to object to the Settlement. Although these parties have not moved to intervene in the proceeding, the Trustees do not oppose their appearances. Additionally, the Trustees do not oppose the appearance of JPMorgan Chase & Co., which on October 31, 2014, filed a notice of intent to appear to, among other things, support the Trustees' First Amended Petition and the Settlement.

ORDERED, that the Proposed Intervenors shall be added as intervenor-respondents to the caption of this proceeding, which shall be amended to conform with the following:

See Next Page ١ -3-

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF NEW YORK

In the matter of the application of

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON TRUST COMPANY, N.A., WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, LAW DEBENTURE TRUST COMPANY OF NEW YORK, WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, HSBC BANK USA, N.A., and DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY (as Trustees under various Pooling and Servicing Agreements and Indenture Trustees under various Indentures), AEGON USA Management, LLC (intervenor), Baverische Investment Landesbank (intervenor), BlackRock Financial Management, Inc. (intervenor), Cascade Investment, LLC (intervenor), the Federal Home Loan Bank of Atlanta (intervenor), the Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation (Freddie Mac) (intervenor). the Federal National Mortgage Association (Fannie Mae) Asset Management L.P. (intervenor). Goldman Sachs (intervenor), Voya Investment Management LLC (f/k/a ING Investment LLC) (intervenor), Invesco Advisers. Inc. (intervenor), Kore Advisors, L.P. (intervenor), Landesbank Baden-Wurttemberg (intervenor), Metropolitan Life Insurance Pacific Investment Management Company (intervenor), Company LLC (intervenor), Sealink Funding Limited (intervenor), Teachers Insurance and Annuity Association of America (intervenor), The Prudential Insurance Company of America (intervenor), the TCW Group, Inc. (intervenor), Thrivent Financial for Lutherans (intervenor), and Western Asset Management Company (intervenor),

Petitioners,

-against-

FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK OF BOSTON (intervenor), TRIAXX PRIME CDO 2006-1, LTD., TRIAXX PRIME CDO 2006-2, LTD., TRIAXX PRIME CDO 2007-1, LTD. (intervenors), QVT FUND V LP, QVT FUND IV LP, QUINTESSENCE FUND L.P., QVT FINANCIAL LP (intervenors), BREVAN HOWARD CREDIT CATALYSTS MASTER FUND LIMITED AND BREVAN HOWARD CREDIT VALUE MASTER FUND LIMITED (intervenor), THE NATIONAL CREDIT UNION ADMINISTRATION BOARD

Index No. 652382/2014

AS LIQUIDATING AGENT FOR U.S. CENTRAL FEDERAL CREDIT UNION, WESTERN CORPORATE FEDERAL CREDIT UNION, MEMBERS UNITED CORPORATE FEDERAL CREDIT UNION, SOUTHWEST CORPORATE FEDERAL CREDIT UNION, AND CONSTITUTION CORPORATE FEDERAL CREDIT UNION (intervenor), and AMBAC ASSURANCE CORPORATION, AND THE SEGREGATED ACCOUNT OF AMBAC ASSURANCE CORPORATION (intervenors),

Respondents,

for an order, pursuant to CPLR § 7701, seeking judicial instruction, and approval of a proposed settlement.

ENTER,

12-2-DATED:

Marcy § Friedman, J.S.C.